Agreement], Among other relevant terms in the 
Plea Agreement, the parties agreed to jointly 
recommended that the Court find that the drug 
quantity "known to or reasonably foreseeable by 
the [Petitioner] was at least eight hundred and forty 
(840) grams but [*2] less than two thousand eight 
hundred (2,800) grams." [CR Doc. 67 at 2]. In the 
Plea Agreement, Petitioner stipulated that there was 
a factual basis for his guilty plea. [ld.1. The Factual 
Basis was filed on May 24, 2016. [CR Doc. 70]. 
The Factual Basis also stated that the drug quantity 
known to or reasonably foreseeable by Petitioner

[...]

(emphasis added)].
The mistake went unnoticed at the hearing. fSee id.. 
generally]. As noted, the Plea Agreement and the 
Factual Basis correctly provide that Petitioner was 
responsible for "at least eight hundred and forty 
(840) grams but less than two thousand eight 
hundred (2,800) grams." [CR Doc. 70 at ^ 11; CR 
Doc. 71 at 2], The Petitioner also told the Court that Petitioner appealed his conviction and sentence to

imprisonment. [CR Doc. 118 at 2: Judgment].

he was aware that a Factual Basis had been filed in the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals.